

No. 91-902

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

October Term, 1991

---

**ROBERT P. CASEY, et al.,  
Petitioners**

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF  
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,  
Respondents**

**Petition for Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the  
Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

---

**ERNEST D. PREATE, JR.  
Attorney General**

**BY: JOHN G. KNORR, III  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Litigation Section  
Counsel of Record**

**KATE L. MERSHIMER  
Senior Deputy Attorney General**

**Office of Attorney General  
15th Fl., Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 783-1471**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	17
I. THE VALIDITY OF SPOUSAL NOTICE PROVISIONS IS A SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW WHICH HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, ADDRESSED BY THE COURT....	17
II. THE COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO FORGE A NEW CONSENSUS ON THE PROPER REVIEW OF ABORTION LEGISLATION.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(s)
<u>Bellotti v. Baird</u> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	20
<u>Colautti v. Franklin</u> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	18
<u>Hodgson v. Minnesota</u> , No. 88-1125 (June 25, 1989)..	passim
<u>Marks v. United States</u> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	13, 23
<u>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</u> , No. 88-805 (June 25, 1990)...	18
<u>Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	19
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	12, 22
<u>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</u> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	9, 12 18
<u>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</u> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	passim
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1.....	3

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 2

Pennsylvania Abortion Control  
Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat.  
§ 3201-3220 (1990)..... passim

Sup. Ct. R. 35.3..... ii
